RESOLUTION NO. 2024-078

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF A HEATER IN THE BELT PRESS ROOM OF THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT; AND PROVIDING THAT THIS RESOLUTION SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM AND AFTER ITS PASSAGE AND ADOPTION.

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department desires to purchase of heaters for the belt press room of the Wastewater Treatment Plant; and

WHEREAS, the heaters in the belt press room of the Wastewater Treatment Plant are in need of replacement. A quote from Gowan-Garrett, Inc., in Houston Tx., is attached for your review. Gowan-Garrett, Inc. is a member of the Choice Partners purchasing cooperative, contract number 22/049MF-10, and the City has used them on several occasions with excellent results; and

WHEREAS, the total price for the eight (8) heaters and installation is \$96,333.00 and funds are made available via the City of Texas City 2023/2024 Annual Budget, account number 501703 55360.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF TEXAS CITY, TEXAS:

SECTION 1: That the City Commission of the City of Texas City, Texas, hereby approves the purchase of heaters the belt press room of the Wastewater Treatment Plant for \$96,333.00 as attached hereto as **Exhibit "A"** and made part thereof.

<u>SECTION 2</u>: That this equipment is to be utilized by the Wastewater Treatment Plant.

SECTION 3: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 18th day of June 2024.

Dedrick D. Johnson, Sr., Mayor City of Texas City, Texas ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Rhomari D. Leigh City Secretary Kyle L. Dickson City Attorney